Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Delphi Properties Limuted (In Administration)

Company number
05394074

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Oivision
Companies Court

Court case number
8994/2013

(a) Insertfull name(s) | / We (a) Alan Robert Bloom and Angela Swarbrick

and address(es) of
administrator{s)

¢/o Ermnst & Young LLP. 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

"Delete as applicable  attach a copy of *my-f our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

. A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date | (b) 11 February 2014

Signed a SNM‘bl.c;{(,

Joint / Administrator{e)

Dated 11 February 2014

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Sacha Russell

information tn the box opposite but f you

do, # will hefp Compames House to Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

contact you If there 15 a query on the
form  The contact information that you
will be visible to searchers of the

Tel 0207 951 1002

DX Number

DX Exchange

{

12/02/2014 #148

COMPANIES HOUSE mpanies al

en you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of

- smpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

ADMODIBOS




Delphi Properties Limited (In
Administration)

Admirnistrators’ statement of proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

10 February 2014




Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

the Company

EY
the Jomt Administrators
the Lenders

the Loan

the SPA

Delphi Properties Limited (In Administration)

Leasehold / freehold lntemremsts n 2} }etall and
warehouse properties
Ernst & Young LLP
Angela Swarbrnck & Alan R Bioom

The Governor and Company of the Bank of
Irefand, Isobel Assetco Ltd, Santander UK
Plc, KW Real Estate |l Ltd, Burlington Loan
Management Ltd, and Deutsche Bank AG
(London Branch)

A facity agreement with the Lenders dated
25 March 2005 for £200,000,000 (as
amended and restated thereafter)

The Sale and Purchase Agreement dated 15
December 2013 between the Company, the
Joint Administraters and the Purchaser

the Purchaser

the Agent

Butterfield Trust (Guesrnsey) Limited and
Moulinet Trustees Limited as trustees of LMP
Retad Warehouse JV Property Unit Trust, a
Joint venture between BRAVO Strategres |l
LLC and LondonMetnc Property Plc

The Governor and Company of the Bank of
Ireland (acting as agent for the Lenders)

the Costs Funding Letter

A funding agreement dated 18 December
2013 between the Governor and Company of
the Bank of Ireland (as agent for the
Lenders) and the Joint Administrators

Emst & Young |1



Contents

A T S

Introduction, hackground and circumstances giving rise to the appointment .. ... 1
Purpose, conduct and end of adminIStration ..o s sssne o . 4
Statement of AffaIrS ....cviiciiiieis e c it 4 n s e s o wee a e T
Presciibed Part.... ... o oot e cih st iersians sestssiressrsisaars sn 5 ams ss s uees 8
Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other

PrOfESSIONAIS. ..ot irccicrissnississesstnsssnasners o woas sres crsns ssssene R * |
6. Preadministration costsS. ... . . . .iiien v o e - o e s s s s 0o 11

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C

Appendix D

Appendix E
Appendix F

Statutory INfOrmation ... « o s s I I 4
Directors’ statement of affairs.... . .. A, R

Statement of administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 ... 19

Admunistrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 18
December 2013 to 31 January 2014 ............ . |

Statement of pre-administrationcosts ... . ... .. ... 23
Detailed Explanation of Pre-Pack Transaction f e e e e essees .24

Emst & Young 1




Section 1 Introduction background and circumstances giving nse to the appointment

Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appointment

Introduction

On 18 December 2013, the Company entered administration and A Swarbrick and AR Bloom
were appointed to act as Jomnt Administraters This document, including its appendices,
constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals to crediters pursuant to paragraph
49 of Schedule B1 te the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the Insclvency Rules 1986

Certain statutory information relating to the Company and the appomtment of the Jomt
Administrators 1s provided at Appendix A

Background

The Company 1s a real estate holding company which does not trade or have any employees
Its primary assets are leasehold / freehold interests in 27 retail and warehouse properties
("the Properties™) which are let to a single tenant (DFS Trading Limited), under 25 year fulty
repainng and insuring leases, which expire in 2030

The Company 1s 100% owned by Delphi Properties Holdings Limited, which we understand 1s
in turn owned by the Right Honourable, The Lord Kirkham (“Lord Kirkham”}, the enginal
founder of DFS Trading Limited The ultmate parent company of Delpht Properties Holdings
Limited was formerly Full Circle Future Limited, which i1s iIn Members’ Voluntary Liquidation
We understand that the hquidators have made a distnbution in specie of the shares in Delphi
Properties Holdings Limited to Lord Kirkham

The Company used to be part of the DFS group, until 2010 when Lord Kirkham sold his
interest in the operating stde of the group Following the disposal, Lord Kirkham retained
indirect ownership of the Company, which continued to let the Properties to DFS Trading
Limited

The recent financial results of the Company can be summarised as follows

Gross  Directors’ Net profit Accumulated
Turnover  g5rofy remuneration  after tax reserves
Penod Type £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Year ended 2 Draft 16,300 16,300 - 1.000 (33,200)
July 2013
Year ended 27 Audited 15,900 15,900 - 1,800 {20,400)
July 2012

Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrators
Financing structure and security

The Company entered into a facility agreement with a syndicate of lenders (“the Lenders™),
dated 25 March 2005 for £200,000,000 (as amended and restated thereafier) (“the Loan™)
The debt was secured by way of debentures dated 31 March 2005, 1ssued by the Company
and Delphi Properties Holdings Limited This secunty included fixed charges over the
Properties and the associated rental ncome The Lenders’ security also compnises an
unbimited guarantee granted by Delphi Properties Holdings Limited

On 31 March 2005 the Company also entered into a senies of interest rate swap agreements
which were due to expire in March 2014 At the date of our appointment, we understand that
the mark-to-market value of the swaps was estimated to be ¢ £3 5m {out of the money)
Amounts due i relation to the swaps are also secured against the assets of the Company

Ernst & Young | 4



Section 1 Introduction background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

The swaps were terminated by the swap counterparties following the appointment of the Joint
Administrators and the associated break costs (calculated by the swap counterparties to be

¢ £3 4m) rank pan passu to the amounts due to the Lenders under the Loan Information
relating to the swap termination costs i1s in the process of being abtained by the Joint
Administrators

On the Loan maturity date in April 2012, the Company was unable to repay the Loan This
non-repayment was an ongoing event of default

Since the matunty default, the Company continued to meet interest payments in respect of
the Loan and the swaps However, given the level of indebtedness of the Company and the
value of the Properties (c £150m at October 2013), the Company was unable to re-finance or
repay the Loan in addition, we understand that the Company had indicated to the Lenders
that there was no prospect of the shareholders investing further capital, particularly given that
the parent company (Full Circle Future Limited) was in members' voluntary liquidation

Following the maturity default, we understand that the Lenders reviewed other options in
respect of the Loan, including a piecemeal disposal of the Properties and exploning planning
opportunities in respect of the Properties However, these options did not appear to allow for
a repayment of the Loan p

Background to our appointment

EY was appreached by the Lenders in December 2012 to identify the options available to
them in relation to the defaulted loan Prior to this time, the Joint Administrators and therr firm
had no prier engagement with the Company

At this ime, property valuation work performed for the Lenders indicated that there would be
a number of challenges in regard to finding a purchaser for the property portfolio, due to the
single tenant nisk, the Properttes being over rented, the secondary property locations and
hmited alternative use for the sites

In summer 2013, we understand that one of the Lenders approached an investor which was
known to already lease a number of properties to DFS Trading Limited, with a view to
gauging their interest in a portfolio purchase This investor was considered to be a special
interest purchaser as they were very comfortable and familiar with the tenant covenant as
they own other properties which they let to the DFS group This special interest is reflected in
the purchase price detailed in Section 2

The directors of the Company were made aware that a potental purchaser had been
identified and they agreed to effect a solvent consensual sale of the shares in the Company
and cooperate with the necessary due diigence requirements

At the start of October 2013, the Lenders engaged EY to carry out further options analysis
and contingency planning, in the event that a sclvent sale by the directors was not feasible
and an insolvency process was required to effect a sale

The low base cost of the Properhies meant that if the Purchaser acquired the shares of the
Company, a significant capital gains tax (“CGT"} hability would be payable by them on any
future sale of the Properties Therefore, the Purchaser was unwilling to acquire the shares of
the Company but only the Properties themselves However, it was unlikely that the
{ransaction involving a sale of the Properties could be effected solvently, as the directors
could not execute a transaction which would create a CGT hability which the Company could
not then meet

As such, an administration was therefore required to sell the Properttes and we were asked
by the directors o act as adminsstrators to effect the sate in order to secure the best result for
the creditors of the Company as a whole

Ernst & Young |2




Section 1 Introduction background and circumstances giving nse to the appomtment

Jomnt Administrators’ pre-admimstration remuneration
P

Pre-administration costs have been incurred by the Joint Administraters in regard to the
ophions anatysis and contingency planning carried out prior to our appointment under an
engagement agreement dated 9 October 2013 with the Lenders The Lenders have agreed
that these pre-appointment costs will be paid out of fixed charge realisations, after completion
of the transaction (scheduled for 25 March 2014)

Further details of the above mentioned pre-administration work can be found 1n Section 6 of
this report and a breakdown of fees can be found in Appendix E

Ermst & Young 13



Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Purpose of the admimistration
The purpose of an administration 1s to achieve one of three objectives

a lorescue the company as a going concern,

b  to achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be
ikely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

¢ torealse property in order to make a distrnibution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it 1s not
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole Cbjective (¢) may only be pursued If it 1s not reasonably
practicable to achreve either objective (a) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarnily
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole

The cobjective being pursued Is to achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the company were wound up (without first being in
administration) The Jomt Administrators believe that the sale of the principal assets of the
Company via an administration process allowed for a better result for crediters as a whole
than would be achieved through an immediate hquidation due to the preservation of the value
of the assets that admimstration 1s expected to allow for

Conduct of the administration
Pre-packaged sale of the assets

Cn 18 December 2013, the Joint Administrators exchanged contracts with the Purchaser on a
sale of the Company’s real estate assets, for total consideration of £175,000,000 Completion
1s due to take place on 25 March 2014 Completion of the sale of five of the long leasehold
properties 1s subject to the freeholder consenting to the assignment of the leases to the
Purchaser We continue to work with the Purchaser's legal adwvisors to obtain the necessary
consents

A deposit of £5,000,000 was received on 18 December 2013 and the remaining
£170,000,000 will be paid on completion The sale price was the best reasonably obtanable
given the circumstances

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (*SiP16"), a detatled explanation of
the transaction was sent to creditors on 20 December 2013 and s also attached at Appendix
F

Rent collection

The Company 1s a property holding company and collects rental income from the tenant (DFS
Trading Limited) The rental income 1s subject to a fixed charge in favour of the Lenders The
Joint Adminustrators have 1ssued an invoice and collected rent of £5,030,131 (incl VAT) for
the perniod 27 January 2014 to 26 April 2014 Under the terms of the Sale and Purchase
Agreement (“SPA™), the rental income for this penod will be appeortioned to the Lenders for the
penod 27 January 2014 to 24 March 2014 and to the Purchaser for the period 25 March 2014
to 26 April 2014

Nominated properties

The Purchaser agreed to purchase all 27 of the properties owned by the Company, on the
condition that clauses were added to the SPA which would permit them to nominate a third
party to purchase six "nominated properties” on completion These nominated properties

Emst & Young 14




Saction 2 Purpose, conduct and end of administration

were deemed to be non-core to the Purchaser's business This allowed the Joint
Administraters to secure a sale of all 27 properties, whilst also giving the Purchaser the
flexibility to adjust the portfolio to suit their strategic needs, providing they were able to secure
a buyer of the nominated properties before completion The sub sales of the nominated
properties would be subject to the same terms as the SPA agreed with the Purchaser

Since signing the SPA, the Purchaser has identified two additional properties which thay
deem to be non-core and the Purchaser has requested that the nominated property clauses
are extended to apply to these two properties This would allow the Purchaser to group
together a total of seven non-core properties and market the resulting portfelio for sale to a
nominated buyer

The Purchaser has also been approached by a third party who wishes to purchase the Stoke
property, which 1s also a "non-core" asset to the Purchaser This property was also not
identified as a neminated property in the SPA As above, the Purchaser has therefore
requested that the nominated property clauses are extended to apply to this property

The extension of the nominated property clauses in the SPA to include the additional
properties has received majonty secured lender consent and the Joint Administrators are
currently working with the Purchaser to try to achieve these sub-sales

Final transaction

All sale proceeds will be allocated to fixed charge holders

The completion of the sale of five of the long-leasehold properties in the portfolio Is subject to
the freeholders consenting to the assignment of the leases to the Purchaser If consent 1s not
granted, then these properties will not form part of the transaction and the purchase pnce wilt
be subject to a reduction equivalent to the value attributed to the properties for which consent
1s not granted, as set out In the SPA

We understand that Lord Kirkham will take a minerity stake in the acquisiton vehicle,
however we have not been provided with specific detais of his interest in the purchasing
entity The Lord Kirkham is a Director of Delpht Properties Limited and Delphi Properties
Holdings Limited and is the ultmate shareholder of the Company

Administrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of the Administrators’ receipts and payments for the penod from 18 December
2013 to 31 January 2014 1s attached at Appendix D

imtial meeting of creditors

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to
enable a distnibution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed
part and consequently, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
to the Act, they do not intend to call an imitial creditors’ meeting As noted in Section 4, there
will be no floating charge realisations and therefore a prescribed part is not available

The Joint Administrators will be obliged to call an inittal meeting of creditors if it 1s requested
by creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company The request must be made within 8 business days of the date on which these
proposals are sent out (or such longer period as the court may allow) and must be in the
prescribed form The creditor summoning the meeting must lodge with the Joint
Administrators a deposit as security for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting
Further information is provided in the covering letter accompanying these proposals

Future conduct of the administration

The sale of the Properties 1s due to complete an 25 March 2014 The Joint Admuristrators will
complete all statutory tasks, as required by the Insolvency Act 1986 and Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986, as well as comply with all obhigations under the SPA during the

Emst & Young |5




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of administration

remainder of the administration This includes assisting the Purchaser with obtaining the
necessary landlord consent for five of the leasehold properties, as well as assisting with the
sub-sales of nominated Properties

Once all of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties and obligations under the SPA have been
fulfilled, it 1s intended that the Company will move strawght to dissolution If no unforeseen
1ssues anse, we expect the administration to be concluded during the summer of 2014

The end of the administration

It ts proposed that, if at the end of the Admimistration the Company has no property which
might permit a distnbution to its creditors, the Joint Administrators will send a notice to that
effect to the registrar of companies On registration of the notice the Joint Administrators’
appointment will come to an end In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(8) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Company will be deemed to be dissolved three
months after the registration of the notice

Ernst & Young |6




Sectron 3 Staterment of Affairs

Statement of Affairs

The directors have submitted their Statement of Affairs as at 18 December 2013 A summary
1s attached at Appendix B

The value of the Properties in the Statement of Affairs was based on a valuation carmed out
by Cushman & Wakefield LLP on behaif of the Company, dated July 2013 The Joint
Administrators note that this 1s £18,507,000 lower than the gross purchase prce achieved for
the Properties

Cash at bank {rent account) of £145,329 has been verified to the bank statements
Prepayments relate to Bank of Ireland agency fees in respect of the Loan which will not be
recoverable as the Joint Administrators continue to rely on the services provided by Bank of
Ireland, who act as agent for the Lenders

We provide beiow, for information, an indication of the current position with regard to
creditors’ claims  The figures have been compiled by Company management and have not
been subject to independent review or statutory audit

Secured creditors

The Properties and rental iIncome are subject to fixed charges in favour of the Lenders The
Lenders’ indebtedness at the date of our appointment (including loan and interest
outstanding} 1s £186,697,908

The secured creditor amounts in the Statement of Affairs do not include the break costs
associated with the termination of the swap following the appointment of the Joint
Administrators The swap counterparties have advised that total swap termination costs will
be £3,395,552 50

Preferential creditors

The Company did not have any employees and therefore, there are no preferentia creditors

Non-preferential creditors

As noted in the Statement of Affairs, unsecured creditors are estimated to be £788,798
These creditor claims continue to be submitted

Ernst & Young 17




Section 4 Prescrnibed part

Prescribed part

The prescnbed part s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside {or unsecured creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 The prescrbed part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003

There will be no floating charge realisations and therefore no distnbution to unsecured
creditors As such, there will be no net property and no prescnbed part

£rnst & Young |8




Section 5 Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements and payments o other professionals

Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and
payments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out In Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 Further information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide te Administrators’ Fees', a copy of which may
be accessed from the web site of the Insclvency Practitioners Association at

htto //www insolvency-practiioners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and Guidance” then ‘Creditors’
Guides to Fees’ then ‘Administrators Fees (November 2011)"), or 1s available in hard copy
upon written request to the Joint Administrators

The Costs Funding Letter executed between the Lenders and the Joint Administrators,
approved the payment of the Joint Administrators’ reasonable remuneration and ail
reasonable costs, fees and expenses properly incurred by the Joint Administrators in
connection with the administration of the Company from funds made available by the
Lenders

As per the Costs Funding Letter, the Joint Administrators will obtain the consent of the Agent,
prior to the payment of any of the Joint Administrators' fees and disbursements

In the event that a creditors’ meeting 1s not requisitioned and a creditors' commuttee i1s not
formed, the Joint Adnunistrators will seek to have their remuneration fixed by the secured
creditor(s) in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules The Joint Administrators will ask
for their remuneration to be fixed on the basis of time properly given by them and their staff in
dealing with matters ansing in the Administration

Attached at Appendix C I1s a detailed analysis of ime spent and charge out rates, for each

grade of staff for the various areas of work carmed out 1o 31 January 2014, as required by the

Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

Dunng this period, the following tasks were undertaken

»  Statutory duties (including but not imited to, appointment documentation and filng of
documents at Companies House, Statement of Affairs review and filing, SIP16
requirements to creditors, stakeholder notifications, preparation of Joint Administrators’
Proposals),

» Correspondence with Lenders and termination of swap positions,

» General correspondence with creditors and quantifying creditor claims,

» Correspondence with landlords, arranging property insurance cover, responding te ad
hoc property queries and collection of rent for the quarter ending 26 April 2014,

» Correspondence with HMRC and agreement of the VAT group status, and
» Correspondence with the directors of the Company

Disbursements

Appendix C also includes a statement of the Joint Administrators’ policy for charging
disbursements, as well as details of disbursements incurred to date

Ernst & Young |9




Section 6 Pre admimistration casts

Payments to other professionals

The Joint Administrators have engaged the following other professionals to assist them They
were chosen on the basis of thewr involvement in the administration planning process and
their expenence in similar assignments

Name of firm Nature of service How contracted to be paid
Ashurst LLP Lega! advice Time cost basis
Harper MacLeod LLP Scottish legal advice Time cost basis

No fees have been paid to date

Ernst & Young | 10



Secton 6 Pre admmustration costs

Pre administration costs

The Joint Administraters’ unpaid pre-administration fees are £230,000 (excl VAT)

These fees are in regard to Ernst & Young LLP's engagement with the Lenders prior to the
administration, as agreed in our engagement letter with the Lenders dated 9 October 2013
Amongst other things, the Joint Adminisirators were requested to

» Analyse the offer received and ensure that it represented the best interests of the
creditors as a whole, giving due regard to the property vatuation information available,

» Faciitate the due diigence process with the Purchaser and their advisors,

» Comment on the key considerations to be worked through to effect the pre-pack
transaction,

» Document the key steps to implement the transaction,

» Consider the key tax 1ssues ansing when structuring the transaction,

» Assist with the negohtiation of the sale and purchase agreement, and

» Prepare for a potential appointment as Joint Administrators

This pre-administration work presented the Lenders with the various transaction cptions
avallable and allowed a sale price to be secured by the Lenders which was in excess of the
current market vatues of the Properties Qur pre-appointment work helped to secure a
transaction with the Purchaser which resulted in a better result for creditors as a whole and
also allowed for a smocth transition into administration

A breakdown of the total pre adminisiration costs incurred and amounts paid pre
administration (if any) 1s attached at Appendix E The breakdown attached at Appendix E sets
out

» The fees charged by the administrator,

» The expenses mcurred by the admiristrator,

» The fees charged (to the administrator's knowledge) by any other person quatified to act
as an insolvency practitioner (and iIf more than one, by each separately), and

» The expenses incurred (to the administrator's knowledge) by any other person qualified
to act as an insolvency practitioner (and if more than one, by each separately)

Payment of these fees 1s governed by the terms of our engagement letter with the Lenders,

signed on 9 October 2013 These fees are expected to be paid from fixed charge realisations
following completion

Emst & Young | 11



Appendix B Directors' statement of affairs

Appendix A  Statutory information

Company Information

Company Name Delpts Properties Limited (In Administration)
Registered Office Joint Administrators
Address 1 More London Place
London
SE1 2AF
Registered Number 05394074
Trading Name(s) None
Trading Address(es) None

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators A Swarbrick and A Bloom

Date of Appointment 18 December 2013

By Whom Appointed The appointment was made by the Company's Directors

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
8994/2013

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Administrators may
be carmed out by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this admimstration and
the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Admimistration 1s conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other
Eurcpean Union Member State

Share capital

Ciass Authonsed issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary Shares 1 100 1 100

Note Delphi Properties Holdings Limited is the sole sharehclder

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director ar Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned sharehoiding
Wilhlam R Director 16/03/2005 3/0172014 None
Barnes
The Lord Director 18/03/2005 - None
Kirkham
Jonathan H Director 16/03/2005 3110172014 None
Massey

Ernst & Young | 12




Appendix B Directors' statement of affarrs

Appendix B

Directors' statement of affairs

Mr WR Barnes (Company director) completed the Company's Statement of Affairs The
remaining two directors (Mr JH Massey and The Lord Kirkham} completed statements of
concurrence, agreeing with the submitted Statement of Affarrs

Rule2 29

(a) Insart name and
address of registernd
office of the company

(0) Insert date

ACMOTH03

Statement of affairs

Form 2 148

Name of Company
Deiphi Properties Limited (in Admimstration)

Company number
05394074

In the High Court of Justce Chancery Division
Companies Court

[full nama of court]

Court case number
898472013

Statement as to the affars of (a) Delphi Properties Limited (in Administration)
glo Emst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 24F

on the (b)18 December 2013 , tha date that ihe pany enterad

ation

Statement of Truth

1 bebeve that the facts stated in this statement of affars are a full, true and complete statement of

the affairs dy due bart o Kaiwd

of the above named company s at (b) 18 December 2013 the date that the company entzred

administration

Full name \!\l [t Lster &Wﬂ

Sanes LN

Dated 10 | ,‘f'

Emst & Young 113



Appendix B Directers' statement of affars

A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assaets subject to fixed charge

Investment Pfaru\\'é} *
Cosk ot bauk

Asgsets subject to floating charge

Pr‘\y\)xj M‘MJ {

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signatura \A/‘Aj} Date

Book Estimated to
Value Realse
(£} (£)
156 493 ovo | 1SE492 ooo
8¢ 229 f4s 329
131520 -
~NIL -
1SC LS Qud | 156633329
lo-y-1y

F locnded oF bak valew lvm_ Jl_b 203 Cubunn ¢ Wakehed) vilincha
Pheahd ade ab R B wited bk uncdens on b rok pupceels @erivakt .

ADMO1BOI

Enst & Young | 14




Appendix B Directors' staternent of affars

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
i to realise
| (£}
Estimated total assets available for preferentlal
creditors (carried from page A) e| 166638 219

Liabilities £

Preferental creditors - 183 3;3%‘(] !98 333 SH

Estimated deficlencyleuplUs as regards preferential croditors E[ (31 495 u%)
Estimated prescribed part of net proparty whera applicabia (to carry torward) £

Estimated total assets for 1 g charge hol £

Debts secured by floating charges £

Estimated deficiencylsurpius of assets afier floating charges £

Estimated prescribed part of naet property whers applicable {brought down) £

Total assets available to unsecured creditors £

Unsecured non-prefarential claims {excluding any shortfali to floating chargs

holders) £ 908798 | 788798
Estimated deﬁcfencylsyfﬁus as ragards non-prafarential creditors

g ony shortial 1o floating anarge nom ¢| (783798)
Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down} £
Estimated deﬁclencylsu;pl(l as regards croditors £ (3 7 44 2 %3)

Issued and called up capttal £ 1

D]
{3 ugy -ml

Estimated total deficiency/syppfus as regards members

Signature \Ajﬂ /‘) Date 1 Q i ' '9‘

"

ADMO1803

Ernst & Young 115




Appendix B Directors’ statement of affairs

wodrmd O ¥ reTRuS 51T mv\a_?_iﬁié ™1y qm_.mm_.._w T e fra S 4 o
L

4l | o 2Eqa % ameubg
R Ei3) 4D
]
|
brgesees| . )
ohERy - SN o [tontn PRSI 5 G ol G Sphey )
1£9252 > R Rt 7221 e W3 e :«w.fm_ﬁm 59V
hIZ 8410 - B N T T Y R e T e e e e e e e e
305119 .3 b v wow | U “w oA . - m ﬁ“,‘a._.d u;
{ A T Ry A T,
ms sig b | soorfefig | Ao by ooy ssiten| 3 D O RV R O 1 G A
3
{ od ) Wew®R 1o
bz:umho enjes, >E=:uWMm2mQ zc“w“m_wﬂmn_,woﬂwuﬁo flo} _u._nM%Eq muo-mwwm._nuu.a o 10UPBID JO SWeN

vorssassod s Auedwod aip w Kpadoid seae anm Jo uonuaias Butuiern sioppald pue 8218 10 spook yo Lddns a1 Jo aoueape ut pied
sunowe Buiep sigwosna pue suawasibe sjes [euompuod Jo Buises) joeys eseynd-oaiy J3pun SIOKPI2 1B Anusp! pue SICHPAID {{E IPNIILN 1SN NOA  GI0N

SHOL1d3"D ANYdNOD

DL andadal

alm

wag

g

Ernst & Young {16




Appendix B Directors’ statement of affairs

HHoy o S\.ﬁs s
b8 EEF 8¢ - - (%Y
L1TR: A
. — Vi r~
- = — HILSs | wwLag aeafipray By et TRw | e 40
- - - o0olf | 3C) LM PYPMIVECTDB LA ENTL
— — _ 000 | Sr71g foue (m....sim TNE&W.—&&:_J& ﬂgag ..._..:J?O
- - - T85h | Ry sty WSROt T S|y TR
- - - BIEShI | vao 157 Tem] S P oo P se) DUWH
1 Fau]
= _ - TILSS Qo ST __.&\..?q .us..ozéj TPWH
bl g gul AT
3 uaml Joupan Ag prag Ew_u (apaoisod ) U] JO
Aina3s jo anea, Aunoas a1eg Kunoes Lue Jo sperEg Jo Junoury S521pY JO1PRID JO BWEN
voissassod § Auediwos auy u Auadad JoA0 3N Jo ucusiRs Bunarep SIoHpaM pue saxnes 1o spock jo Aiddns au jo saueape w pred
sjunowe Bi ) pUE S e ajes reuonipuod 1o Buises) [BNEYI aseydnd-Bill JBpun SIORPaID B AQUSP PUE SIONPaID (1B 9PN 1SN nos,  J10N

SHO11G3¥0 ANVJNOD

nu\afvu

Hip

Ernst & Young | 17



Appendix B Directors’ statement of affairs

H o

. (i

Fivi0l

aimeubig

Fr =

1}

|

FLIN IS a7 Py mipy PO~ A3 g

T ¥

pProy SaIRUS JO Stetag enea pisy {apoorsod tm) ssaIppy 13PIOYAIRYS O BWeN
[eUIWON SDIPYS JO ON
SH3IATOHIYUVYHS ANVdINOD

Ernst & Young | 18




Appendit C Statement of admunistrators’ charging paticy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant to
Statement of insoivency Practice No 9

Appendix C  Statement of administrators' charging
policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Charging and disbursement policy
Admunistrator's charging policy for remuneration

The Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administration
The work required 1s delegated to the most appropnate level of staff taking account of the
nature of the work and the individual's experience Addiional assistance 1s provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the company’s bank accounts and statutory
compliance dianes Work carned out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the
Administrators

Al time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a ime code
established for the case Time 1s recorded in units of six minutes  Each member of staff has
a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to change over tme The current hourly rate for each
category of staff over the penod 1s shown below

S1P9 analysis of time spent

Joint Administrators’ time costs for the penod 18 December 2013 to 31 January 2014

Aswstant Director Executiva !
Acitvity Partnar /] Director Semor Executive  Asustant Execulive Assictants & Support Total
Accounting & Admimstration - 33 437 38 509
Bank & Statutory Reporting 05 528 433 02 965
Creditors - 55 12 - 67
mmedate Tasks 2% 80 - 105
Job Acceptance & Strategy 850 - 100 160
Nominated properties - 150 27 177
Property 13 205 80 - 298
Sale of Business/SPA - 15 - - 15
VAT & Taxaton 60 123 87 501 . 330
|Grand Total ~~ ~ R R | T T 186 L T X 2628
Total Cost 14,845 0 1 58,181 0 35 603 0 1,858 5 110 487 5
Average Hourly Rate $10 7 490 8 300 2 204 2 4207

Charge out rates for period 1 July 2013 to 30 June 2014

Grade j Rates (£ per hour)
Restructuring

Partner 850
Assistant Cirector 595
Senar Executive 440
Executive 325
Assistant Executive 295
Cashiers 235
Business Tramee 180
Tax

Partner 1,170
Assistant Director 835
Senior Executive 705
Exacutive 435

Ernst & Young | 18



Appendix C Statement of administrators' charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant to
Statement of Insclvency Pracice No 9

Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements
Staternent of Insolvency Practice No 8 divides disbursements into two categornes

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of
the nsolvent's affarrs and referable to payment to an independent third party Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets withcut approval from the Creditors’
Committee or the general body of creditors |n line with Statement of Insolvency Practice No
9, 1t 1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for
thesr payment We are prepared to provide such addiional information as may reasonably be
required to support the disbursements drawn

Durning the period 18 December 2013 to 31 January 2014, no Category 1 disbursements have
been incurred

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements
of shared or overhead costs Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as If they were remuneration

We do not intend to charge Category 2 disbursements in this case

Ermst & Young |20




Appendix D Adminsstrators' receipts and payments account for the period 18 December 2013 to 31 January 2014

Appendix D  Administrators’ receipts and payments

Statement
of
Affairs (£)

145,329’
156,493,000

13,520

account for the period from 18
December 2013 to 31 January 2014

RECEIPTS

Eixed charge realisations’
Property’

Rental Income (27 January 2014 to 26 Apnl 2014)
Transfer of funds as per Costs Funding Letter

Bank Interest
VAT Payable

Floating charge realisations
Prepayments*

PAYMENTS

Directors’ and Officers’ Insurance
Sundry Expenses

Payments to approved creditors®
VAT Receivabte

Net Receipts/{Payments)

Represented by

Interest Bearing Account

Total (£)

4,191,776 24
597,317 00
7201
838,355 25

5,627,520 50

41,870 00

19500
56,053 36
11,210 67

109,329 03

5,518,191.47

5,518,191 47

Ernst & Young |21




Appendix B Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 18 Dacember 2013 to 31 January 2014

An amount of £145,329 i1s held in the Company's rent account with The Bank of
Ireland All montes in this bank account are subject 1o a fixed charge in favour of the
Lenders

A deposit of £5,000,000 was paid by the Purchaser on exchange and 1s being held in
trust by the Joint Admirustrators’ legal advisors

As noted in this report, the total consideration to be received for the real estate assets
of the Company upon completion of the transaction 1s £175,000,000 (including the
£5,000,000 deposit noted above) The vaiue per the Statement of Affairs reflects the
Cushman & Wakefield LLP valuation commissioned by the Company in July 2013

As noted In this report, the prepayments relate to Bank of Ireland agency fees in
respect of the Loan, which will not be recoverable as the Joint Administrators continue
to rely on the services provided by Bank of Ireland, who act as agent for the Lenders
These payments were approved by the Lenders and have been paid from fixed charge
realisations

Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

Ernst & Young 22




£Z{ Bunoj g 1suy

uona)dwoo 6uimojjo) suonesieal
abueys paxy woly pied aq 0) pajoadxa ale sag) asayl £10T 2900 6 uo paubis ‘siapuan au) upm 1ap9| Juawabebua Ino Jo swia) ay) Aq pauteacb ale
$1500 uonEeASIUNUPE-31d JO JuBwAed BuipuBISING (IS 218 PUE UOHENSILILIPE JO 31EP SU) I8 pied Uaaq JoU pey ydiym sjseo are sjsod uoljessiuiwpe-aid predun)

$)509
) ) Lot6 00 000°0£Z uonessiuwpe-axd predun
- - - - S1509 aun|
uonensiunupe
a3 a1059q pied
- - 10 ¥6 00°'000'0£2 palndul 53803 oL
- 000's9 a0IApE XB |
INO paLLEd YJom ay) Jo L0 6 000'G91 2oinpe Buunpnisay
s[telap Joj 9 UONDag 38s asedld SELEEETT
3 3 3 3
sasuadx3 uolRIBUNWSY sasuadxy UoERIBUNUDY
sjlelsQ dl 830 sojensizwipy

§)s00 ucnessiuiwpe-aid Jo Juswang

S1SO2 uolesisivjwpe-aid Jo Juawdlels 3 xipuaddy

$1500 uohRsSkpe-31d Jo WowelEls 3 xpuaddy



Appendix F  Detailed Explanation of Pre-Pack Fransaction

Appendix F  Detailed Explanation of Pre-Pack
Transaction

Ernst & Young |24




Ernst & Young LLP Tol +44 207951 2000 3
1 More London Place  Fax - 44 20 7951 1345
London eyeom

2t
Burlding a better SEL 2aF INVESTOR I PLOPLY
working world
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 20 December 2013

Re! ASIAHISH/RBMOS 13

Dwact fine 0113 298 2577

Drect Fax 0207 9510997

Robert Seflerby

rbelkerby@Uk ey com '

Dear Sirs

Delphi Properties Limited (in Administration} (“the Company”)

On 18 December 2013 the Company entered administration and Alan Bloom and ! were appainted as
JontAdministrators  The appointment was made by the Directors under the provis.ons of paragraph
22(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1988 | enclose a copy of Form 2 12B, for your information

Sale of the business

©On 18 December 2013 wa exchanged contracts on a sale of the Company’s real estate assets, for total
cansideraton of £175,000,000 to Butterfield Trust {Guernsey) Limited and Moulnet Trustees Limited as
trustees of LMP Retall Warehouse JV Property Unit Trust, a joint venture between BRAVO Strategies )
LLC and LondonMetnic Property Pk (together, “the Purchaser”) Cornpletion 1s due to take place on 25
March 2014

In accordance with Siatement of Insolvency Practice 18, a detailed explanation of the transaction 1s set
out below The information is provided ta the best of our knowledge

Background _ .

The Company :s a real estate holding company which does not trade or have any employees Its pnmary
assets are leasehold / freehold interests in 27 retail and warehouse properties (“the Properties”) which
are let to a single tenant (DFS Trading Limsted), under 25 year fully repaiing and tnsunng leases, which
expire in 2030

The Company i1s 100% owned by Delphi Properies Hoklings Limited, which we understand 1s in tumn
owned by the Right Honourable, The Lord Kirkham, the oniginal founder of DFS Trading Limited

The Company used to be part of the DFS group, until 2010 when Lord Kirkham sokt his interest in the
operating side of the group Following the disposal, the Right Honourable, The Lord Kirkham retained
indirect ownership of the Company, which continued to let the Properties to DFS Trading Limited

Financing structure and security

The Company entered into a faciity agreement with a syndicate of lenders (“the Lenders”), dated 25
March 2005 for £200,000,000 (“the Loan™) The debt was secured by way of debentures dated 31 March
2005, 1ssued by the Company and Delphi Properties Holdings Liruted This secunty included fixed
charges over the Properties and the associated rental ncome The Lenders’ secunty also compnses an
unhimited guarantee granted by Delphi Properties Holdings Limited

ADVCIFDY

Freum fem £ramt 2 1und L7 o o o 420 By B Sherahias fogmic et a1 Edndad and Walet wih reaserad camber OCIOO00] amd fs & menter lem al £ =118 "Oumg G Lamizen 4 Bl of
TTTS et e D0 (o spe e Al L M4 Londoa Fle 1endon SEL SAF ik laerds 2aoinil place of BUENCSS a0d 1eGibered cltxn



EY

Bullding a better
worlking wortd

On 31 March 2005 the Company also entered into a senes of Interest rate swap agreementis which
expire 11 March 2014 At the date of our apposntment, we understand that the mark-to-market value of
the swaps was estimated to be c £3 5m (out of the money} Amounts due in relation to the swaps are
also secured aganst the assels of the Company

The swap will be terminated by the swap counterparttes followang the appointment of the Joint
Admimistrators and the associated break costs rank pan passu to the amounts due to the Lenders under
the Loan We have been in contact with the swap counterparties who advise that they are in the process
of terminating the swaps

On the Loan matunly date in Apnl 2012, the Company was unable to repay the Loan This non-
repayment i1s an ongoing event of default

Since the maturity default, the Company has continued to meet interest payments in respect of the Loan
and the swap However, given the level of indebtedness of the Company and the value of the Properties
(¢ £150m at October 2013), the Company has been unable to re-finance or repay the Loan In addition,
we understand that the Company had indicated to the Lenders that there was no prospect of the
shareholders investing further capital, particutarly given that the parent company (Full Circle Future
Limited) was in members voluntary iquidation

Following the maturity default, we understand that the Lenders had reviewed other options in respect of
the Loan, including a precemeal disposal of the Properties and exploring planning opportunities in
respect of the Properties However, these options did not appear to allow for a repayment of the Loan

Background to our appointment

EY was approached by the Lenders in December 2012 to identify the options avallable to them in
relation to the defaulted loan Prior to this time, the Joint Administrators and therr firm had no prior
engagement with the Company

Al this time, praperty valuation work performed for the Lendets indicated that there would be a number _
of challenges In regard to finding a purchaser for the property portfolio, due to the single lenant nsk, the
Properties being over rented, the secondary property locations and limited alterative use for the sites

In summer 2013, we understand that one of the Lenders approached an investor which was known to
already lease a number of properties to DFS Trading Limited, with a view to gauging their interest in a
portfolio purchase This investor was considered to be a special interest purchaser as they were very
comfortable and famihar with the tenant covenant as they own other properties which they let to the DFS
group This special interest 1s reflected in the purchase pnce detailed betow

The directars of the Company were made aware that a potential purchaser had been identfied and
agreed to effect a solvent consensual sale of the shares in the Company and cooperate with the
necessary dus dilgance requirements

At the start of October 2013, the Lenders engaged EY to carry out further optiens analysis and
contingency planning, in the event that a solvent sale by the directors was not feasible and an insolvency
process was required to effect a sale (for the reasons which are set out later in this letter) Amongst other
things, the Joint Administrators were requested to

»  Analyse the offer receved and ensure that it represented the best interests of the creditors as a
whole, giving due regard to the property valuation informat:on available,

ADMOQIFOY




EY

Building a better
working world

» Faciitate the due dillgence process with the Purchaser and their advisors,
» Prepare for a potential appaitment as admimistrators, and

»  Assist with the subsequent negotiahon of the sale kransaction documents
Valuation of the assets

Valuations of the property partfolio have been carred aut by independent valuers, under the instruction
of the directors of the Company and the Lenders, as noted below

Cushman and Wakefield ("C&W™) - July 2013 ’

We have reviewed and analysed the C&W valuation report addressed to the Company, dated July 2013,
which values the portfolio atc £156 5m  This is the aggregated figure of the individual values for each
of the Properties, with no special valuation assumptions applied C&W specifically note that if the
porifolio was to be scld as a single ot or in groups of properties, the total value could be significantly
lower

The C&W report confirms that the valuation has been prepared in accordance with the RICS Valuation —
Professional Standards (the "Red Book") by a valuer acting as an external valuer, as defined within the
Red Bagk The report was prepared by a RICS Registered Valuer

OTZ Debenham Tie Leung ("DTZ") - October 2013

We have also reviewed a valuation report by DTZ, dated October 2013, which was commussioned by the
Lenders This valued the Properties at £171 3m, which is the aggregated figure of the ndividual values
for each of the Propetties However, when DTZ have applied the assumptions that the Properties are
sold as a portfolic and by an admunistrator, this vaiue falls to ¢ £150m

The DTZ report confirms that the valuations have been prepared in accordance with the appropriate -
sections of the Valuations Standards and UK Valuation Standards cantained within the RICS Valuation -
Professicnal Standards 2012 (the "Red Book™ The repont was prepared by a RICS Registered Valuor

We considered the valuation evidence which indicated the value of the portfolic was ¢ £150m -

£156 5m, and discussed the valuation and assumptions with DTZ, having regard to the size, location
and nature of the Properhies The proposed transaction, with considaration totalling £175m, represents a
significantly higher value for the portfolio

Given the special Interest of the proposed purchaser and the valuation levels. the Joint Administrators do
not consider that any higher value would be achieved by the Joint Administrators marketing the
Propertes, particularly when taking into consideration the likely costs associated with a maiketing
exercise

ADMGIFOI



EY

Building a better
wortung world

Otfers recelved from the Purchaser
Inthal offer

During September 2013, the Lenders received a non-binding indication of intent from the Purchaser The
indicative terms autlined the Purchaser's intention to acquire 100% of the shares in the Company on a
cash-free debt-free basis, for an Indicative purchase pnice of £179,250,000, subject to the completion of
satisfactory due diligence This price compared favourably to the C&W partfolio valuation and the
Purchaser's request for a six week exclusivity period was granted, commencing on 28 October 2013

Subsegquent offer

During the course of the due diligence process, the Purchaser was made aware of the low base cost of
the Propertres which created a latent capital gains tax ("“CGT") liabiity of ¢ £17 2m, which would be
inhented by the Purchaser on the acquisition of the shares in the Campany Because of this, the
Purchaser advised that they were unable to proceed with a share sale and would only proceed with a
transaction tased on a purchase of the Properties

On 25 November 2013, a confirmation of intent was recewved from the Purchaser which outiined the
following key terms

» Purchase of all 27 Properties (not the shares in the Company) for a total pnce of £175,000,000 {net
of Stamp Duty Land Tax),

»  £5,000,000 daeposit, payabie by the Purchaser at exchange,

» Target exchange date of 18 December 2013,

» Target completion date of 25 March 2014, and

» Astandard rent apportionment mechanism from the date of exchange to completon

Given the CGT hability which would anse on the sale of the assets, it was unfikely that the transaction
could be effected solvently, as the directors could not execute a transaction which would create a CGT
hatility which the Company could not then meet

As such, an administration was therefore required to sell the Properties and we were asked by the

directors to act as administrators to effect the sale in order to secure the best result for the creditors of
the Company

Final transaction

The pre-pack sale took place on 18 December 2013 A depost of £5,000,000 was received on 18
December 2013 and the remaining £170,000,000 wall be paid on completion, which 15 scheduled to be 25
March 2013 The sale price was the best reasonably obtainable given the circumstances

All sale proceeds will be allocated to fixed charge holders
The completion of the sale of five of the long-leasehold properties in the portfolio 1s subject to the

fresholders consenting to the assignment of the leases to the Purchaser If consent 1s not granted, then
these properties will not form part of the transaction and the purchase price will be subject to a reduction

ADMOTFOT




EY

Building a better
working wortd

equivalent to the value attnbuted to the properties for which consent s net granted, as set out under the
sale and purchase agreement.

We understand that Lord Kirkham will take a minonty stake in the acquisition vehicle, however we have
not been provided with specific details of his interest in the purchasing entity The Right Henourable, The
Lord Kirkham 1s a Director of Delph: Properties Limited and Delphi Properties Holdings Limited and s the
ultmate sharehalder of the Cempany.

Alternative courses of action

We have discussed the vanous ophions available to the Lenders with them, including a consensual sale
of the shares in the Company This option was originally pursued by the Lenders and the directors but
was unsuccessful due to the low base cost of the Properhes and the latent CGT hatility which would be
inhented by a purchaser of the shares and would therefore vitmately represent a reduction in the value
achieved, which woukd reduce realisations for creditors as a whole As such, an asset sale was deemed
o be the best route to secure maximum value for the creditors of the Company

Gwen the purchase price consideration 1s significantly in excess of both asset valuatians, reflecling the
speciai interest of the Purchaser in the assets, and the unlikely ablity to secure the sale of the shares in
the Company due to the latent CGT liability explained above, the Joint Administrators considered that
completion of the sale of the Properties to the Purchaser would result in a better outcome for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being
n adminustration)

Consultation with creditors

Since our engagement in October 2013, the Jaint Administrators have been in regular contact with the
Lenders and have provided them with detailed information on the cptions available to them, given the
arcumstances The Lenders ara fully supportive of the transaction

Asset reaiisations

Foliowing the sale, it 1S expected that the Company will not own any assets This will be confirmed by the

Joint Admunistrators, by investigation of the Company's books and records and through discussion with
the directars

Statutory purpose of administration
The purpose of an administration 1s to achieve one of three objectives
a) To rescue the company as a gaing concern

b} To achweve a better result for the company's creditors as 2 whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in administration)

¢) Torealise property In order 1o make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The objective beng pursued 1s to achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than
would be hkely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration) The Joint
Administrators believe that the sale of the pnncipal assets of the Company via an administration
proceeding allowed for a better result for creditors as a whale than would be achieved through an

ADMO1FOY




EY

Budding a better
worlung world

immediate iquidation due to the preservation of the value of the assets that administrabon was expected
to allow for

Other matters

In accordance with paragraph 49(5) of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1586, we shall be prepanng a
report and proposals within eight weeks of our appo:ntment. This report will be made available to all
creditors and will grive an indication of the likely dividend prospects At this time, we will set out our
proposals for remuneration and will seek approval for the basis  The stalutory provisions relating to
remunerabion are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986. Further informatian i1s given n the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Adminustrators’ Fees',
a copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at

http /fwww insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and Guidance’ then 'Creditors’ Guides to
Feas'), or is available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators

At this pomt, we understand that there will be na floating charge realisations The Lenders have therefore
agreed to pay our fees from their fixed charge realisations.

Please note that debts incurred by the Company before our appaintment will rank as unsecured clams
against the Company Any sums due to the Company ansing after our appointment must be paid in full
and without set-off against any debts incurred by the Company prior to our appomntment

The directors are required 1o submit a statement of affairs to us and you will appreciate that the full
financial position 1s not yet known Please send me a detalled statement of any sums due to you from
the Company

Certain debts due from the company may be prefarential in accordance with section 388 of the
Insolvency Act 1886 If you consider that you have a claim in this category, please advise me
immediately [f you hold any secunty for your claim or you consider that you have ttle to any assets In
the Company’s possession, please forward details to me as soon as possible.

You may be entiied to VAT bad debt relief on debts arising from supplies maore than six months old This
procedure does not involve the Administrators and ctaims should be made directly to HM Revenue and
Customs

If there are any matters concerning the Company's affairs which you consider may require investgation
and consequently shoutd be brought to our attention, please forward the details to me i wnting as soon
as possible

ADMDIFY




EY

Bunlding a better
working wortd

If you require any further information or explanation, ptease do not hesitate to contact Jo Hewitt on 0207
9511843

Yours faithfully
for the Company

0 Stvadriior

Angela Swarbrick
Jont Adrministrator

Enc  Copy of Form 2 128 Notice of Adminstrator’s Appointment

For the Company, The Instiute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales in the UK authorises A Swarbrick and AR Bigom to
act as Insolvency Praclitionars under section 390{2)(a) of Lhe Insolvency Act 1586

The affairs, business and property of the Campany are being managed by the Joint Admiaustratorg, A Swarkrck and AR, Bloom
who act as agents of the Company only and without personal habifity
We may collect, use, transfer store or otherwss grocess (collectively, *Process’) imformation that ¢an be linked to specific

individuals (*Personal Data™) We may Process Personal Data in varous junsdclions in accordance with applicable law and
profess.onai regulations including (without imitation) the Data Protection Act 1998

ADVEIFDT



Rule 2 27 Form 2 12B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’'s appointment

Name of Company Company number
Delphi Properties Limited (In Administration) 05384074
In the Higth Court of Justica, Chancery Division Court case number
Compames Court
§aqy /2013
[full name of court}

{8} Insent full nameis} |}/ We {a) Alan . Robert Bloom and Angeta Swarbrick

and address{as))
Young LL ore London Place, London, SE1 2AF

give notice that Fwas- we were appointed as administrator(s) of the above company an

(b} Insert date | (1) 18 December 2013

Signed é& — Signed a 6 W(L&M

p—y \k)\’”
Dated g2 2013 Dated 1g/12 f2o1%
Joint / Adminsstrator(s) IP 6462 9431

No(s)

ARMO1AYE




